

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 7 OF 1997**

**IN**

**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 444 OF 1996**

Digitally signed  
by JYOTI  
PRAKASH  
PAWAR  
Date:  
2026.02.13  
11:28:38 +0530

**G. L. Sahani & Anr. .. Plaintiffs**  
**V/s.**  
**Gulab M. Makhijani & Anr. .. Defendants**

**WTH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 40801 OF 2025**

**IN**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 7 OF 1997**

**G. L. Sahani & Anr. .. Applicants/Plaintiffs**  
**V/s.**  
**Gulab M. Makhijani & Anr. .. Defendants**

---

**Mr. Prathamesh Mandlik** i/b Bhutekar and Associates for Applicants.  
**Mr. Ashish T. Suryavanshi** for Defendant No. 1.  
**Mr. Sameer Logade** for Defendant No. 2.

---

**CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.**

**DATE : 12<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY 2026**

**P.C.:**

1. Mr. Prathamesh Mandlik, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of the Applicants states that he will once again serve a copy of the Interim Application on Defendant No. 2 in the course of the day. Defendants are permitted to file their reply, on or before 27<sup>th</sup> February 2026. Rejoinder, if

any, shall be filed and served, on or before 6<sup>th</sup> March 2026.

2. Stand over to 13<sup>th</sup> March 2026.

( FARHAN P. DUBASH, J. )

Shubham Gadhavepatil